In accordance with 1
Rule 6 28 of th P 3

s, LIQ14 o

e ot Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

(HIRLR

*A7IC37E8*
09/11/2018 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
- -+ Filling n this form
Company number W |76 ’?F;EFWF Pleasgcomplete in typescript or in
Company name in full JAmbleside Garden Centre Limited bold black caprtals
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Richard Paul James
Surname Goodwin
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumberl 79 Caroline Street
Street | Birmingham
Post town ] B3 1UP
County/Region '
Postcode ‘_ T_I_‘E_’il_ili ’7
Country
H Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) © Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Building name/number

Street

Post town
County/Region

|
|
|
|
Postcode ’_ [1|* ’—I—— '— li li

Country

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

‘ [0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature | Sgnatre /ﬂ
(2N

Signature date FEE ITW EFO‘WW

04/17 Version 1.0



Ambleside Garden Centre Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name. Ambleside Garden Centre Limited
Company number, 06943744
Trading address. Norton Lane
Earlswood
Solihull
B4 5LR
Registered office: 79 Caroline Street
Birmingham
B3 1UP
Former registered office: Dominique House
1 Church Road
Netherton
Dudley
DY2 OLY
Principal trading activity Garden centre
Liquidator's name: Richard Paul James Goodwin
Liguidater's address: 79 Caroline Street
Birmingham
B3 1UP
Date of appointment 12 July 2017

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with
the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator 1s contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penods 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018, 12 July 2018 to 22
October 2018 and for the entire pericd of the liquidation is attached at Appendix 2.

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash in Hand
The director purchased the assets of the Company prior to my appointment for £8,700 plus VAT |

investigated the sale following my appointment and it was in line with the valuation provided to the
director by MGR Appraisals



Cash at Bank

The Company’s pre-appointment bank account was closed and the credit balance of £5,876 92 was
transferred to the Liguidator's account

Tax Refund

£366 74 was received from HM Revenue & Customs representing a pre-appointment corporation tax
refund.

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets The legislation requires that if the Company has
created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company’s niet property
(1.e. the money that would otherwise be availlable to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for
distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no creditors secured by a floating charge
such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £11,078 87 in preferential creditors  Claims totaling £11,122 73 have
been received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £143,201.34 owed tc HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"). HMRC’s final
claim of £175,781 54 has been received.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included ninety eight non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total
hability of £229,768.37. | have recewved clams from five creditors at a total of £4,147 11 | have not
received claims from ninety four creditors with onginal estimated claims in the statement of affars of
£225,621.26

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liguidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

i undertook an nitial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds Iikely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records,
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the tweive manths prior to the Company ceasing to
trade from the Company's bankers, and compared the information in the Company’'s last set of
accounts with that contained In the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquinies
about the reasons for the changes

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come o my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company | would confirm that my report has been submitted



PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 pius VAT and disbursements for my
assistance with preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the deemed consent precedure for
creditors to appoint a liquidator. Of this £2 250 plus VAT was to be paid to GCN Accounting Services
Limited for their assistance with in connection with the statement of affairs.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the deemed consent was paid from first
realisations on appointment and 1s shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £25,205. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors My total time costs to date amount to £8,945, representing 60.55 hours work
at an average charge out rate of £147.73 per hour, of which £8,825, representing 58 55 hours work, was
charged in the pericd 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018, at an average charge cut rate of £148.19 per hour
and £120, representing 1 hours work, was charged in the period 12 July 2018 to 20 July 2018, at an
average charge out rate of £120. The actual average charge out rate incurred compares with the
estimated average charge out rate of £146.97 in my fees estmate

I have drawn £8,859.80 plus VAT to date.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred for the peried 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018, 12 July 2018 to
20 July 2018 and for the entire period of the case compared with my original fees estimate is attached as
Appendix 2.

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp-/iwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Butcher Woods's fee policy are
available at the link www.butcher-woods.co.uk creditors-information.php.  Please note that there are
different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version

LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES
| have incurred total expenses in the Liquidation of £800.06
| have drawn £900.06 plus VAT to date

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liquidater

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Photocopying £463 95
Postage £264 31
Bordereau £80 00 |

| have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the pericd since my appointment as
Liquidator.

Type of category 2 disbursement o Amount incurred/ accrued in |
the reporting period

Mileage £9180




| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reparting period:
Frofessional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Asset Storage Limited Storage Fixed fee

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money | have reviewed the charges they have
made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liguidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor
may request the same detalls in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the cencurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liguidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's
femuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as beaing excessive, within 8 weeks of tharr
receipt of this final account Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Butcher Wocds
¢an be found at www butcher-woods co uk.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the
release of myself as Liguidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided no
objections to my release are receved we shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of
the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or If they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Jim Goudie by emall at im.goudie@butcher-
WOodg\.co.uk, or by phone on 0121 236 6001 before my release.

P

R P J Goodwin
LIQUIDATOR



Appendix 1

Administration

® & & & 9 & & & 5 " & & 5 & - B @

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions fo the staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up physical case files

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appomntment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Seeking a decision from creditors on the basis of the office holder's remuneration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing annual progress reports to creditors and members

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and fiing VAT returns

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors and members.

Preparation of final account

Filing final returns at Companies House

Creditors

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office
Corresponding with employees regarding their claims

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
therr claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Investigations

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act



Ambleside Garden Centre Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Tax Refund
Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S of A.

Office Hoiders Fees

Office Holders Expenses

Petitioner's Costs

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees - Pay in Lieu and Redundancy
Director's Loan Account - Mr Davies
Lloyds Bank Plc

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable}

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 12/07/2017 From 12/07/2018 Total
of Affairs To 11/07/2018 To 22/10/2018

(£} (£) (£) (£)

10,440 00 10,440.00 0.00 10,440.00

366.74 000 366.74

5,876.92 0.00 5,876.92

16,683.66 0.00 16,683.66

2,250.00 2,750.00 5,000.00

0.00 8,859.80 8,859.80

000 900.06 900.06

920 00 0.00 820.00

750.00 0.00 750.00

253.80 0.00 253.80

(11,076.87) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(164,589.13) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(32,813.41) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(63,182 22) 000 0.00 0.00

{2,027.02} 000 0.00 0.00

(28,129.61) 0.00 0.00 000

(115.071.73) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(1.00) 0.00 D oo 0.00

4,173.80 12,509.86 16,683.66

12,509.86 (12,509.86) 0.00

11,859 10 (11,859 10) 0.00

650.76 (650 76} 0.00

12,509.86 (12,509.86) 0.00

IP3 SQL Ver 201001

Richard Paul James Goodwin

Liquidator

08 November 2018 8 19



26 0L 8L0Z A 5z

P1-L0-G} UOISISA

000 paune|] sae4 |gjoL
A 4 00 G768 509 T 0§ 9 000 086 SINOH (B0 |
18 6% 00'v89'e QEST 0G0 [\FA¥-4 Qoo 0s ¢ S}O5SY 10 uohesijeay
98 Ll 00 70§ € 0L 2 [eeRe] 0l 1z 000 oot 10y L
00 aoe 00 081 090 000 000 000 080 sigsse Buunsu Duunoss Budpiuep) Zol
00012 00 996 09y e 0gz one 114 suonebnsaaul
ac ocl 00 0% 050 w0 050 oeo coo succeas wvaad Lal
§6 022 00 906 ol ¥ [uals] 08t oo [sh4 =ipush - sucrefussay 7
EL SPL 00296’} 0g'tl oeo 09 L1 00’0 06 L £J01PaLD
00 OT4 QG +Z9 025 oo 0z c oo ooaQ wy3 - saedadwl ol
09 591 oocrz b 0S4 ooa 0gg Q0 o sIcppa.) gl
00 0L 00 95 080 000 080 [sis)s] 000 SICUDAIY UNDID  BC)
al 1oL 00°6te Sre g2 ¢ Dz g 000 0c'o slapely oiioadg ase)
00001 00 00¢ 0oe ooz o oo 000 BuidA] g0y
00 001 [oeR=TA szl SC L Lo U Q00 0oo Bunsed Buikdoo - |euEgIzes aigeableyn ol
00 0Z} 0o ve 0z0 000 0z Q0 000 ooo Buueysed oyl
28 prl 00°P86'L LIFAA 00’3 oL'ol 000 one Buiuued g ulipy
00 0Ct 00 Ogr 0s e oto oS e oco goo uonedou Jusljuioddy |||
96 951 Q0 beF'L 4] oL 0c9 oo ooz Buisue|d ased 601
00 0Z1 ooozi 0oL ooo oot ago 000 spoday [gug SE
(3) o1ey Heig poddng S[eUCISSIL0Id
AunoH afelsay {3) 3500 81U1) SINOH €10 9 SJUBISISSY 10IUag 1D Jabeuey Jauped U0iIoUNY YJOAA JO UONEDIISSEID

1804 8ped osleid
BLOZ/Z0/0Z OL LL0TIL0/TL WO

papIWET 2JuE7) USpIes) smsagquiy - 0881

Alewwing 109 ' dwi| 6dIS Pajielaq - Aiug swil



85 01 810Z ANr 0z

F1-L0-G UOISIaf

ooo pPaLUIB|D 5334 [R19]
6larl 00°528'8 566G szt 05 ¥ ooo 086 SINGH [B10}
¥ SPE 00 F9°E 0t 5T 00 ¢ (A A c0Q 09t S1AsSY jo uonesieay
98 Ll 00Y0S € 0/ %2 000 0/ 18 000 o0e 10y 8l
00 00E 00 081 090 000 0o 000 0s 0 sjesse Buumsu Bolnoas Buidmuanl 7g)
00 01T 00'986 v g e 1194 000 0£Z suonebisanl)
26022 00 908 al v 000 og 000 el |esauafi - suoLedinssul Lz
0002k ooos 050 000 050 a0 000 sUosa) waAd) gAl
£t Sri 00'Z96'L 05 ¢l 00’0 09 it 0070 06 | sI01pRIY
QCGEL 00 ¥€g 0zg 000 s ag [age] ¥y3 - seefo 0wy [
0958L A0 2P’ 052 Goo 09§ a0 08 ¥ SIOUPRIT G
00 QZt Q0 96 080 004G 080 00 000 SIOVpRID UABID BY|
gL' Lot 00 6%¢ St 5Z°¢ 0z o 000 0o o s1aEW 21padg ssen
00 004 00 00Z ooe 002 ol wo 000 Buidfl gon
00 00k 00 G2l GZ L SZ L 000 a0 aoa Gunsad 'Butddos - reumeioas saesbeyy o
000zl 00 ve 0z 0 000 (AN 00 Goo Buuaysed O
1L okl 00 P98’} 0471 00l L% 000 00z Suluueid g ULUpyY
00 0Zt 00 02¥ 0s5¢ 00Q DS oG o oo ugiediyiol waluoddy L
96 951 00 vk’ 0ce 00l Gt 9 000 0o Buiuue|d ss2] &0
(3) =1y He1g poddng S|eUOISSa0Ig
Alnoy abeleny {3) 1807 awir )] SINOH fele L 7 SIURISISSY J01LAG SBYIO Jabeuey Jauped HQIDUNY YAI0M JO UOKEBDINSSE]D

180d apoD paloid
SLOZ/LO/LL OL 2102/0/21 Wioid

peEywIM 21jus) usplen) spisajgwy - 098

fewwng 109 g awi] 6dIS palielaq - Aiug swi)



